

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 4678 OF 2025**

Sunil Kumar Madabhavi

... Petitioner

**V/s.**

Central Bureau of Investigation &amp; Anr.

... Respondents

---

Mr. Subodh Desai, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Abhishek Salian for Petitioner.  
Mr. Kuldeep Patil a/w Ms. Sali Dhuru and Adv. Anay Joshi for Respondent  
No.1-CBI.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
          RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**  
**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> September 2025.**

**P.C. :**

- 1) Stand over to 23<sup>rd</sup> September 2025.
- 2) To be tagged along with WP No. 4020 of 2025 and 4024 of 2025.
- 3) To be listed under the caption 'For Admission'.
- 4) Till the returnable date, ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier in WP No. 3645 of 2025 shall apply to this Petition also.

**(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J. )****( A.S. GADKARI, J. )**