

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 4678 OF 2025**

Sunil Kumar Madabhavi ... Petitioner

V/s.

Central Bureau Of Investigation & Anr. ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3645 OF 2025

Tata Consulting Engineers Limited & Anr. ... Petitioners

V/s.

Central Bureau Of Investigation & Anr. ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4020 OF 2025

Boskalis Smit India LLP ... Petitioner

V/s.

Central Bureau Of Investigation & Anr. ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4024 OF 2025

Jan De Nul Dredging India Pvt. Ltd. ... Petitioner

V/s.

Central Bureau Of Investigation & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Subodh Desai, senior counsel a/w Mr. Abhishek Salian for Petitioner in WP No. 4678/2025.

Mr. Amit Desai, senior counsel a/w Mr. Nitesh Jain, Mr. Hridhay Khurana, Mr. Adrish Guha Majumder, Mr. Somit Kumar Singh, Ms. Sanjana Mehta, Mr. Gopal Shenoy i/b Trilegal for Petitioners in WP No. 3645/2025.

Mr. Shirish Gupte, senior counsel a/w Mr. Karansinh Rajput, Mr. Alok Jain,

Mr. Mihir Beradia i/b Mr. Samarth Saxena for Petitioner in WP No. 4020/2025.

Mr. Naresh Thacker a/w Mr. Alok Jain, Ms. Vanshika Kainya, Mr. Mihir Beradia i/b Mr. Samarth Saxena for Petitioner in WP No. 4024/2025.

Mr. Anil Singh, Additional Solicitor General a/w Mr. Kuldeep Patil, Ms. Sanika Joshi, Mr. Anay Joshi, Mr. Adarsh Vyas, Mr. Krishnakant Deshmukh and Adv. Rama Gupta for Respondent-CBI.

Mr. Vinod Chate, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**
DATE : 23rd September 2025.

P.C. :

1) Mr. Singh, learned Additional Solicitor General of India submitted that, Advocate on record for the Respondent-CBI will file reply in WP Nos. 4678 of 2025, 4020 of 2025 and 4024 of 2025, on or before tomorrow i.e. 24th September 2025.

2) By consent of learned Advocates for respective parties, stand over to 9th October 2025.

3) To be listed under the caption 'For Admission'.

4) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till next date.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)