

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 4678 OF 2025

Sunil Kumar MadabhaviPETITIONER

V/S

Central Bureau Of Investigation Through CbiRESPONDENT
Acb Mumbai And Anr

WITH

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 3645 OF 2025

Tata Consulting Engineers Limited And AnrPETITIONER

V/S

Central Bureau Of Investigation And AnrRESPONDENT

WITH

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 4020 OF 2025

Boskalis Smit India LlpPETITIONER

V/S

Central Bureau Of Investigation And AnrRESPONDENT

WITH

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 4024 OF 2025

Jan De Nul Dredging India Pvt. Ltd.PETITIONER

V/S

Central Bureau Of Investigation And AnrRESPONDENT

Mr. Amit Desai, Sr. Adv. a/w Mr. Nitesh Jain, Mr. Hridhay
Khurana, Mr. Adrish Majumder, Mr. Somit Singh, Ms. Sanjana

Mehta and Mr. Gopal Shenoy i/b TRILEGAL , Adv. for
Petitioner Nos. 1 and 2.

Mr. Subodh Desai, Sr. Adv. a/w Mr. Mayuresh Ingale, Ms. N.
Deshmukh i/b Mr. Abhishek Salian, Adv. for Petitioner in
WP/4678/2025.

Mr. Shirish Gupte, Sr. Adv. a/w Mr. Alok Jain, Mr. Karansinh
Rajput, Ms. Ria Garg, Mr. Mihir Beradia, Mr. Nilesh Kumbhar
i/b Mr. Samarth Pawan Saxena, Adv. for Petitioner.

Mr. Naresh Thacker a/w Mr. Alok Jain, Ms. Ria Garg, Mr.
Mihir Beradia, ms. Vanshika kainya i/b Mr. Samarth Pawan
Saxena, Adv. for Petitioner.

Mr. Ashish I. Satpute, APP for the State.

Mr. Kuldeep Patil a/w Mr. Anay S. Joshi a/w Mr. Krishnakant
Deshmukh, Mr. Rajdatt Nagre, Mr. Sumitkumar Nimbalkar,
Adv. for Respondent No. CBI in WP/4678/2025,
WP/3645/2025, WP/4020/2025, WP/4024/2025.

CORAM : **HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE A.S. GADKARI &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE RANJITSINHA
RAJA BHONSALE, JJ**

DATE : **1st December, 2025**

P.C. :

Part Heard stand over 02/12/2025 at end of the board.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)