

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4678 OF 2025

Mr.Sunil Kumar Madabhavi. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
Central Bureau Of Investigation (CBI)
and another. ... Respondents.

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3645 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4020 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4024 OF 2025**

SANJAY
KASHINATH
NANOSKAR

Digitally signed by
SANJAY KASHINATH
NANOSKAR
Date: 2025.12.15
14:46:31 +0530

Mr.Subodh Desai, Senior Advocate with Mayuresh Ingale i/b.
Abhishek Salian for the Petitioner (in WP-4678/25).

Mr.Amit Desai, Senior Advocate (through V.C.) with Mr.Nitesh Jain,
Mr.Hridhay Khurana, Mr.Adrish Majumdar, Mr.Somit Singh,
Ms.Sanjana Mehta and Mr.Gopal Shenoy i/b. Trilegal for
the Petitioners (in WP-3645/25).

Mr.Shirish Gupte, Senior Advocate with Mr.Alok Jain, Mr.Karansing
Rajput, Mr.Mihir Beradia, Mr.Nilesh Kumbhar i/b. Mr.Samarth
Pawan Saxena for the Petitioner (in WP-4020/25)

Mr.Naresh Thacker with Mr.Alok Jain, Mr.Mihir Beradia,
Ms.Vanshika Kainya i/b. Mr.Samarth Pawan Saxena for the
Petitioner (in WP-4024/25).

Mr.Anil Singh, Additional Solicitor General with Ms.Apurva
Gupte, Mr.Krishnakant Deshmukh, Mr.Aadarsh Vyas, Mr.Rajdatta
Nagre, Mr.Sumitkumar Nimkbalkar and Mr.Anay Joshi i/b.
Mr.Kuldeep Patil for the Respondent- C.B.I.

Mr.Vinod Chate, A.P.P. for the Respondent- State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**
DATE : 3rd DECEMBER 2025.

PC.:-

At the request of Mr.Singh, learned Additional Solicitor General,
stand over to 15th December 2025 at 3.00 p.m.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)